

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

YAIRA DUBIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

BARBARA A. SCHWABAUER

JONATHAN L. BACKER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

 A. Medical standards for gender-affirming care..... 4

 B. Tennessee SB1 8

 C. The present controversy 10

Reasons for granting the petition 16

 A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is wrong 17

 1. SB1 warrants heightened scrutiny because it
 relies on sex-based classifications 18

 2. SB1 warrants heightened scrutiny because it
 discriminates against transgender individuals 24

 3. SB1 cannot survive heightened scrutiny 25

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision warrants this Court’s
 review..... 27

Conclusion 33

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion
 (Sept. 28, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B — Court of appeals opinion
 (July 8, 2023) 102a

Appendix C — District court order
 (June 30, 2023)125a

Appendix D — District court memorandum opinion
 (June 28, 2023)130a

Appendix E — District court order
 (June 28, 2023)..... 219a

Appendix F — Declaration of L.W. 222a

Appendix G — Declaration of John Doe..... 229a

Appendix H — Declaration of Ryan Roe 233a

Appendix I — Declaration of Rebecca Roe 239a

Appendix J — Declaration of Deanna Adkins, M.D. 247a

Appendix K — Declaration of Aron Janssen, M.D..... 273a

Appendix L — Constitutional and statutory provisions ... 296a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	19, 23, 27, 29
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 21-cv-450, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-2681 (8th Cir. filed July 21, 2023).....	6, 28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	14, 19, 23, 30
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	18, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	22
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 23-cv-114, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023)	28
<i>Doe 1 v. Thornbury</i> , No. 23-cv-230, 2023 WL 4230481 (W.D. Ky. June 28, 2023), rev’d <i>sub nom. L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 610 (2020)	4
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	27, 30
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022), rev’d, 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	25
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	22
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)	24, 25, 29-31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	30, 31
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	18, 21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	14, 20
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of the Med. Licensing Bd.</i> , No. 23-2366, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-2366 (7th Cir. filed July 12, 2023)	28
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 23-cv-2904, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023).....	28
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	21, 22
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-cv-177, 2023 WL 6516449 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 5, 2023), appeal pending, No. 23-5110 (10th Cir. filed Oct. 10, 2023)	28
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	17, 18, 20-22
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	19, 29
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	3, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 23, 27-31, 296a
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	14, 23
42 U.S.C. 2000h-2.....	11, 12
Ch. No. 306, 2023 Mont. Laws 858-862.....	3

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Prohibition on Medical Procedures Performed on Minors Related to Sexual Identity,	
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-33-101 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 296a
§ 68-33-101(b)-(e).....	8, 296a
§ 68-33-101(h).....	8, 298a
§ 68-33-101(m).....	8, 20, 299a
§ 68-33-102(1).....	9, 300a
§ 68-33-102(5)(B).....	9, 22, 300a
§ 68-33-102(9).....	9, 301a
§ 68-33-103(a).....	15, 19, 20, 301a
§ 68-33-103(a)(1).....	2, 9, 18, 301a
§ 68-33-103(b).....	19, 302a
§ 68-33-103(b)(1)(A).....	9, 302a
§ 68-33-103(b)(1)(B).....	10, 302a
§ 68-33-103(b)(2).....	9, 302a
§§ 68-33-105 to -107.....	9, 304a
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 285 (Apr. 28, 2023), Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-50-805.....	8
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 448 (May 17, 2023), Tenn. Code Ann. § 49-6-5102.....	8
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 486 (May 17, 2023), Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 1-3-105, 49-2-802(4).....	8
Ala. Code § 26-26-4.....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-9-1502(a).....	3
Fla. Stat. § 456.52(1).....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 31-7-3.5.....	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1506C.....	3
Ind. Code § 25-1-22-13.....	3
Iowa Code § 147.164.....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.372.....	3
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1098.....	3

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-141-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 191.1720.....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-7301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 90-21.150 <i>et seq.</i>	3
N.D. Cent. Code. § 12.1-36.1-02	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.1	3
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 34-24-33 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 161.701 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Utah Code Ann.:	
§ 58-1-603.....	3
§ 58-1-603.1.....	3
W. Va. Code § 30-3-20	3
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R.64B8-9.019.....	3
Miscellaneous:	
Tenn. H.B. 1215 (introduced Feb. 1, 2023)	8
Tenn. S.B. 1339 (introduced Feb. 2, 2023)	8
